6. Administration costs include ongoing costs such as executive and non-executive director salaries, staff salaries,
accounting and audit costs, share registry fees, company secretarial and public company compliance costs,
insurances and general administrative costs.

The above table is a statement of current intentions as of the date of this Notice.
As with any budget, intervening events (such as the risk factors noted in Section 2 of Schedule 4
(page 50)) and new circumstances have the potential to affect the manner in which the funds are
ultimately applied. The Board reserves the right to alter the way funds are applied on this basis.
The Directors believe that the Company will have sufficient working capital to meet its immediate
business obligations, as set out in the above table, and to meet its objectives upon completion of the
Offers.

16

3.8 Pro-forma balance sheet
An unaudited pro forma statement of financial position of the Company following Completion of the
Acquisition and Recompliance, and other matters is set out in Schedule 3 (page 37).
3.9 Pro-forma capital structure
The capital structure of the Company following the Acquisition, Public Offer and other matters is
set out below:

Shares Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

Shares currently on issue 47,591,067 47,591,067
Public Offer Shares to be issued under the Public Offer 112,500,000 162,500,000
Consideration Shares to be issued under the Vendor Offer 287,500,000 287,500,000
Facilitation Shares to be issued to Joint Lead Managers 10,000,000 10,000,000
Total Shares on completion of the Acquisition and Offers 457,591,067 507,591,067
Options
Options currently on issue Nil Nil
Director Options - Proposed Directors 1,875,000 1,875,000
Director Options - Existing Directors 18,500,000 18,500,000
Total Options on completion of the Acquisition and Offers 20,375,000 20,375,000
Performance Rights
Currently on issue Nil Nil
Performance Rights to be issued to Vendors under the Vendor
Offer 131,250,000 131,250,000

Total Performance Rights on completion of the Acquisition
and Offers 131,250,000 131,250,000

1. The Director Options at unlisted options exercisable at $0.08 on or before the date which is 30 months from their
date of issue. The Director Options will otherwise be issued on the terms set out in Schedule 7 (page 62).

2. Assumes none of the Performance Rights Milestones have been achieved.

3. In addition to the above, the Company may also consider conducting a bonus issue, loyalty issue (or other similar
issue) following the Public Offer (the terms of which are yet to be finalised), and may also consider adopting an
employee share option plan or other incentive scheme (the terms of which are yet to be finalised).

[…]

(e) Unless the Board determines otherwise (in its sole and absolute discretion), upon the expiration
of such 14-day period, all rights of the Holder to convert any outstanding Performance Rights,
whether vested or unvested, shall terminate and all such Performance Rights shall immediately
lapse, expire and cease to have any further force or effect, subject to the completion of the
relevant Change of Control Event.

(f) In any event, the maximum number of Performance Rights that can be converted into Shares
and issued upon a Change of Control Event pursuant to this clause 5 must not exceed 10% of
the issued share capital of AYG (as at the date of the Change in Control event).

37

17. Schedule 3 – Unaudited Statement of Financial Position

  ECS Botanics Pty Ltd
Axxis Technology

Group Ltd  Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  Audited Adjustments Adjustments  Adj. Min   Adj. Max   Adj. Min   Adj. Max
  31-Jan-19 31-Dec-18 Rights Issue   Unaudited   Unaudited   Unaudited   Unaudited
  $   $   $   $
ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash & cash
equivalents   1,435,386   45,570   246,890  3,924,519  5,802,367  5,652,365  7,530,213
Trade and other
receivables  27,464   18,164   -   45,628  45,628
Inventories   81,550   -   81,550  81,550
Total Current
Assets  1,544,400   63,734   246,890   3,924,519   5,802,367  5,779,543  7,657,391

Non-current assets
Property, plant and
equipment  42,301   42,301  42,301
Intangible asset   11,500,000  11,500,000  11,500,000  11,500,000
Total Non-Current
Assets  42,301   -   -   11,500,000   11,500,000  11,542,301  11,542,301
TOTAL ASSETS  1,586,701   63,734   246,890   15,424,519   17,302,367  17,321,844  19,199,692

Current Liabilities
Trade and other
payables   27,225   47,354   120,000  120,000  194,579  194,579
Total Current
Liabilities  27,225   47,354   -  120,000  120,000  194,579 194,579
TOTAL
LIABILITIES  27,225   47,354   -  120,000  120,000  194,579 194,579

NET ASSETS  1,559,476   16,380   246,890   15,304,519   17,182,367  17,127,265  19,005,113
Equity
Contributed equity  1,755,200   261,890  16,070,000  17,950,000  18,087,090  19,967,090
Reserves  100,500   100,500  100,500
Accumulated losses  (296,224)  16,380   (15,000)  (765,481)  (767,633) (1,060,325) (1,062,477)
TOTAL EQUITY  1,559,476   16,380   246,890   15,304,519   17,182,367  17,127,265  19,005,113

38

18. Schedule 4 – ECS Company and Industry Overview,
and Risk Factors

1. ECS Company and Industry Overview
1.1 Hemp Industry Overview